



University of East Anglia

Information Compliance (ITCS)

The Library
University of East Anglia
Norwich Research Park
Norwich NR4 7TJ
United Kingdom

Email: foi@uea.ac.uk
Tel: +44 (0) 1603 593 523
Web: <http://www.uea.ac.uk>

01 August 2019

Dear [REDACTED]

Freedom of Information Act 2000 – Information request (ref: FOI_19-186)

We have now considered your request of 03 July 2019, and clarification of 05 July, for information on student numbers and University expenditure on security and outsourced workers.

Our response is on pages 2-3 of this letter, together with a copy of your request.

On this occasion it is not possible to provide all the requested information. In line with your rights under section 1(1)(a) of the Act to be informed whether information is held, we confirm that the University does not hold information for your first, second, and third questions for the year 2009-2010.

We hope this information will meet your requirements, however if you are not satisfied you have the right of appeal. If you wish to appeal, please set out in writing your reasons for appealing and send to the above address. You must appeal within 40 working days of the date of this letter. In line with section 5.3 of the Freedom of Information Code of Practice, we are not obliged to accept internal reviews after this date.

You also have a subsequent right of appeal to the Information Commissioner's Office. Further information is available on their website:

https://ico.org.uk/Global/contact_us, or by telephone on 0303 123 1113.

Please note that any material over which UEA has copyright is released on the understanding that you will comply with all relevant copyright rules regarding reproduction and/or transmission of the information provided.

Please quote our reference given at the head of this letter in all correspondence.

Yours sincerely

Dave Palmer
Information Compliance Manager
University of East Anglia

Response to Freedom of Information Act 2000 request (FOI_19-186)

I would like to request the following under the Freedom of Information Act 2000:

1) The total amount of money spent on additional security staff in each of the last ten academic or financial years.

[Clarified on 05 July to define 'additional' as 'outsourced']

Our response is in the table below:

<i>Academic Year</i>	<i>Total Expenditure</i>
2018-19	£264,834.68
2017-18	£200,138.63
2016-17	£157,340.47
2015-16	£102,507.50
2014-15	£123,317.09
2013-14	£97,093.28
2012-13	£105,217.65
2011-12	£77,368.88
2010-11	£0.00
2009-10	Not Held

[Information not held - s.1(1)(a), Freedom of Information Act]

2) The total amount of money spent on security staff in each of the last ten academic or financial years.

[Clarified on 05 July to include within the 'total amount' expending on both staff employed by UEA and those contracted with outside firms]

Our response is in the table below:

<i>Academic Year</i>	<i>Total Expenditure</i>
2018-19	£1,627,292.68
2017-18	£1,544,859.63
2016-17	£1,430,246.47
2015-16	£1,377,246.50
2014-15	£1,345,898.09
2013-14	£1,259,017.28
2012-13	£1,258,423.65
2011-12	£1,201,537.88
2010-11	£1,044,036.00
2009-10	Not Held

[Information not held - s.1(1)(a), Freedom of Information Act]

3) The total amount of money spent on outsourced workers (including security staff, maintenance staff, cleaners, etc) who are indirectly employed by your university in each of the last ten academic or financial years.

[Clarified on 05 July to define 'indirectly employed' as contracted workers]

Our response is in the table below:

<i>Academic Year</i>	<i>Total Expenditure</i>
2018-19	£1,672,689.00
2017-18	£1,587,885.00
2016-17	£1,694,385.00
2015-16	£1,727,577.00
2014-15	£1,514,049.00
2013-14	£1,635,905.28
2012-13	£1,607,695.65
2011-12	£1,562,105.88
2010-11	£1,143,943.00
2009-10	Not Held

[Information not held - s.1(1)(a), Freedom of Information Act]

4) The total number of students throughout your institution in each of the last ten academic years.

Our response is in the table below:

<i>Academic Year</i>	<i>No. of students</i>
2018-19	20,555
2017-18	20,140
2016-17	19,030
2015-16	17,927
2014-15	17,502
2013-14	17,775
2012-13	17,789
2011-12	17,531
2010-11	17,254
2009-10	17,296